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GREETINGS - We have been marching steadily (but
slowly) toward recovery from the infirmities of Feb. and
Mar. As we expected, the reduction of medication
helped immensely. A vigorous exercise program hs^
helped restore strength and a feeling of wellness. But it
has also required a lot of time and energy, and we
wonder if we will ever catch up with our correspondence
and newsletter backlog. Tha^s to our C*** cousins for
the many sincere letters of encouragement.

INTROSPECTION - In March we had to face the
possibility of a required severe curtailment in activities.
At that time it seemed probable that at least one of our
two newsletters would have to be concluded (the other is
Armstrong Bulletin Board). A great deal of thought was
put into deciding which one it would be. The Coleman
newsletter has by far the larger number of subscribers
and it would seem the logical one to try to save. But in
spite of recent growth in subscribership, the
participation has been dismal compared to that
experienced in our Armstrong newsletter. A prominent
symptom of the problem is the "no prior query"
statement following so many (queries in this issue. What
this means is that a majority of our long-time
researchers are simply no longer participating. Our
health crisis is moderating, and we hope to be able to
continue both newsletters. But we must see more
response and participation or this whole CW effort will
begin to seem futile.

C*s IN THE NEWS - This valuable feature has
appeared faithfully in the last 7 issues. But Cris
Coleman reports that there are virtuallyno contributions
of items and he has to dig out all the material himselfon
his few precious trips to the library. This problem seems
to be of the same nature as discussed above. Please help
continue the column. Glean those C* items out of the
periodicals you read and send them to Cris.

ADDRESS CHANGE - Duane R. McKenzie, R# 465 is
at his new address: 421 Momingside Ave., Litchfleld,
MN 55355. Markhisquery 382(updated 90-4).

LIBRARY BAD NEWS - We hwft 1v»en pfti^mnting to
place afree CW subscription in at least one sign^cant
archival repository for each state that has substantial C*
historical background. In accepting our offer, most
libraries have sent statements expressing sincere
gratitude. Yet, our 1989 offers of free subscriptions
produced no response at all from the AL Dept. of
Archives and the NC State Library. But such
disappointment is mild compared with our experience
with TN. In Dec. 1991 we received a letter from the
Director of Technical Services for the TN State Library
andArchives declining our offer! Our offering letterwas
returned together with all the enclosures (CW 91-4, the
latest issue of our Armstrong newsletter, and a copy of
our current library mailing label list). Any TN
researcher wishing to pursue this matter further should
write to the Editor for a copyof the correspondence.

LIBRARY GOOD NEWS - We are pleased to report
that IN has been added to the list of states receiving
complimentary subscriptions. All issues of CW can be
seen at the Allen Co. Public Libr^ at 900 Webster St.,
Fort Wayne, IN. Also, the Virginia State Library and
Archives at 12th and CapitolStreets in Richmond, VA
will be receiving a subscription and backissues.

ANOTHER CENSUS MAP - This issue presents a
census map for 1840 AL. Prior census map offerings
were: 1850 IL (91-4), 1850 IN (92-1), 1850 lA (89-3),
1850 KY (90-2), 1850 NC (89-4 with update 90-1), and
1850 SC (89-1). Work on other census maps is in
progress and the Editor invites contribution ^d
participation. But please write first toavoid'duplication
of effort.
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UPDATED QUERIES AND STATEMENTS

542a Mrs. John G. Tillotson, 1311 Dana Drive,
Dalton.GA 30720-5185:

Myhusband's lineage from the C* ancestor is as follows:
7th ggm - Dorcas C*, married John TILLOTSON, bap.
1618 England, d. 1685. Dorcas was from England and
immigrated with her brother Thomas C* to Boston on
the James c.1635. Children, all b. Newbury, Essex Co.,
MA were: Infant, b. c.1648; Mary, b. C.1M9; John, see
following;James, b. 1652. Dorcas d. 1654/5 in Newbury.
John then mrd. 2nd Jane EVANS and had 6 children.
Thomas C* later removed to Nantucket, Nantucket Co.,
MA.
6th ggf - John Tillotson (c.1651-1719), mrd. c.1680
Mary MORRIS at Saybrook, Middlesex Co., CT. He
mrd. 2nd. Ruth in 1707..
5th ggf - Joseph Tillotson (1689-1755), mrd. 1st c.1726
at Hartford, Hartford Co., CT to Mary MESSENGER.
Mrd. 2nd Hannah (Messenger?), widow of John
GRAHAM.
4th ggf - Ebenezer Tillotson, b. c.1736, French & Ind.
War Vet. Mrd. 1st m 1760 to Tamar LEWIS (1741-
1763). Mrd. 2nd 1773 Rosannah LOCKLORE.
3rd ggf - Isaac Tillotson b. c.1761 at Farmington,
Hartford Co., CT; d. 1849 at Belvidere, Lamoille Co.,
Vt.; mrd. 2nd. 1803 at Chesterfield, Cheshire Co., NH
to Sarah ROBBINS.
2nd ggf - Ebenezer Tillotson (1792-C.1848), mrd. Nancy
HODGKINS (1797-1860).
ggf - Nathaniel Tillotson (1832-1901), mrd. 1852 at
Sheldon, Franklin Co., VT to Eliza COWAN (1833-
1923). R# 332, also has query 242)

669a Gerald L. Hidle, 3105 Meadow Lane,
Montgomery, AL 36116 (upd. 3-92):

I am seeking to identify the parents of Martha A. M. C*
who mrd. John B. HEIDLE Oct. 25,1843 in Tallahassee,
Leon Co., FL. Their children were all b. in AL:
1) Florida, b. c.1844. 2) Virginia "Jenny," b. c.1846, mrd.
Charles J. BROWN Dec. 13,1869 inT^ahassee; hewas
postmaster in 1870 at Thomasville, Thomas Co., GA.
3) Missouri, b. C.184S. 4) Indiana, b. c.1850; she was
living at Thomasville in 1870. I believe that Martha d.
before 1864 and that John mrd. 2nd Mary Elizabeth
MARSHALL. Suggestionswould be appreciated.

(R# 664, no other query)

NEW OUERIES AND STATEMENTS

670 Ms. Mauriece D. Hinson, 714 Richmond Place,
Tuscaloosa, AL 35406:

My Allen G. C* (son of Daniel) mrd. Nancy
SOUTHALL on Feb. 27, 1855 in Clarke Co., AL. Need
parents, siblings, etc. Have heard (but have not proved)
that her father was a James South^ ofWilcox Co., AL.
Does anyone out there have any information?

(R# 550, also has queries 529,562,576, and 664)
Editor's note - Queries 190 and 370 also deal with C*s in
Clarke Co., AL. Query 120 identified some Butler Co.,
AL C*s who at some time lived in Wilcox Co., AL.
Perhaps they too had some relationship to the Southall
family.

(R# 550, also has queries 529,562,576and 664)
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671 Lawrence W. Daum, 2520 S.W. 5 St.,
Boynton Beach, FL 33435:

I am researching the family of Elizabeth C* who d. in
1825 in Dearborn Co., IN.

(R# 677, no prior query)

672 Joanne Wignes, 814 SW 7th Ave.,
Rochester, MN 55902:

I am seeking information on my 3rd ggf, Jesse C*.
According to the Warren Co., IL 1850 census, Jesse C*
is age 43, b. m NC and mrd. to Margaret .
Children listed were William, Henriette, Lucy and Mary.
His dau. Lucy mrd. my 2nd ggf, David ADAMS. Jesse
C* was, according to the 1840 and 1850 censuses, living
in Warren Co., IL. The 1860 census finds him in
Henderson Co., IL, but he is not found anywhere in the
1870 census. According to the book. Honor Roll, State
of ILy by IL Veterans Commission, dated Oct. 1, 1956,
Jesse C* was a veteran of the Mexican War and is
buried in Ellison Cemetery, Ellison Twp. Smithshire,
Warren Co., IL. Will appreciate help or any suggestions
for further research.

(R# 526, no prior query)

673 WUmaHUl, 3040 Euclid,
Wichita, KS 67217:

I am searching for any information or interest on the
family of Hannah C* who was married in 1785 at Cape
May, Cape Mav Co., NJ.

(R# 678, no prior query)

674 Lorae Gaytemenn, 6189 121 St.,
Surrey, British Columbia V3Z 2A1, CAN:

I seek information on the ancestry of Willie Hayden
Level C*, b. Oct. 28, 1841 in Franklin Co., MS, son of
William C* and Eliza Amanda MUNSON. Willie, who
was also known as WHL C*, mrd. on Dec. 22, 1^7 in
Guadelupe Co., TX to Mary McGregor DUNN. Willie's
father had a sister, Narcissa, and a brother, Daniel. It is
believed the trio were b. in KY between 1815 and 1824,
but went to MS as young adults. Their father b believed
to have been named either Daniel or William, b. c.1790
in VA. Name of the mother is unknown. Narcissa mrd.
a Mr. BICKHAM, a widower with 2 or 3 sons. This
family lived briefly in Texana, TX, then returned to
Bickham's old home which was probably in MO. Daniel
mrd. Feb. 4, 1845 at Madison Co., MS to Sarah Ann
BANKHEAD. Would like to share information with
anyone researching this line.

(R# 648, also has query 641)

675 Catherine L. Quade, 18218 Paradise Mtn. Rd. 12,
Valley Center, CA 92082:

I am researching the family of Simon C*, Jr. who d. in
1952 in Qswego Co., NY.

(R# 679, no prior query)

676 Sherry Nicol, 6930 32nd Ave., W.
Bradenton, ^ 34209:

Would appreciate any information on the John C* of
Stafford Co., VA who mrd. Isabel . Their known
children were: John, b. Aug. 6,1753; LizzieAnn, b. Feb.
12,1755; and Jesse, b. Sept. 3,1757.

(R# 413, also has queries324 339,373,402,416,446,
469,485,524, and 661)
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677 John R, St. Croix, P.O. Box 1685,
St. Petersburg, FL 33731:

Catherine Adelia C* mrd. in 1826 at Stanford, (Co.?),
NY to Benjamin de STCROI^ b. 1805 in Nova Scotia.
Benjamin was hsted as a druggist m 1830 NY census.

(R# 680, no prior query)

678 Mary Nowell,951 Crumbley Rd.,
McDonough, GA 30253:

My early C*s lived in Sherman, ChautauQua Co., NY.
My ggf was Edward D. C*, b. 1839, d. 1917. He mrd.
(date unk.) Mary Amarette SEYMOUR (1873-1940),
dau. of Alvan and Amarette (Pelton) Seymour. Edward
and Amarette C* had a dau. (my gm) Amarette C*
(1898-1972). She mrd. Nov. 11,1922 to MatthewWelch
DIEHL (1896-1985). They lived in Erie, Erie Co., PA.
This new researcher will appreciate any help or
suggestions for developing the Ime.

(R# 675, no prior query)

679 James L. Spencer, 3712Tanager Dr., N.E.,
Cedar Rapids, lA 52402:

My C* line begins with William "Buck" C* who mrd.
Lucinda ROBBINS. Their children were: 1) Jane, see
following. 2) William. 3) Augustus R., b. in GA; living
C.1890 in Gainesville, Cooke Co., TX. 4) Levi R.
5) Newton H., mrd. Nancy A. . 6) Nancy C., b.
Mar. 8, 1832 in Forsvth Co., GA; mrd. Joel QUINTON.
7) Ruth, b. C.1847 AR; mrd., HADE. 8) Rebecca,
mrd.^ TULLY. I am descended from 1) Jane, b.
C.1828 in the Cherokee Nation East, GA. I have found
information about her in Cherokee records. Family
tradition holds that Jane was on the 'Trail of Tears"
which would mean that she probablymigrated westwith
her parent(s). Jane mrd. 1st Watson "Pink" MC CAY
who was b. in GA and d. 1879. Their children were:
Eliza (1849 <1906), mrd. William A. LONG; Lucinda, d.
bef. 1906, mrd. KIRK; William, d. Mar. 12, 1902,
mrd. Ruth HICKS; and Alfred. Jane mrd. 2nd. Watson
LOWTHER who was b. c.1831, d. 1889 and bur. at
Saratoga Springs, McDonald Co., MO. Their children
were: Leroy Grover, b. 1853 AR, d. 1909 Rogers Co.,
OK; Georganna Isbell, b. c.1855 TX, d. 1895 at Vinita,
Craif^ Co., OK; Josephine Joanna, b. 1853 TX, d. 1926
Sheridan Co., WY; mrd. 1875 at Carthage, Jasper Co.,
MO to Christopher Columbus Lowther (these were my
g-grandparents); Thomas, b. 1859 TX; Samantha, d.
after 1945, mrd. STUBBS; and Eugene W., b. 1870 at
Chetopa, Labette Co., KS, mrd. Josie. Jane d. Jan. 30,
1901 andisburied at Inola, Rogers Co., OK.

(R# 676, no pnor query)

680 Richard T. Reger, P.O. Box 366,
Destin, FL32^:

Myearliest known C* ancestor was Patience C*. b. 1798;
d. 1885, buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Hillside, Union
Co., NJ. She mrd. Charles WETTON, b. 1797. Children
were: Mary, b. 1822, mrd. John DAIT; Patience, (my
line, see following); Selina, mrd. HIGGS; and Phebe, b.
1840, mrd. William POUNTNEY, b. 1829. Patience
Wetton was b. in 1828. She mrd. 1st Henry WILSON,b.
1822. Their child Mary Jane was b. 1855, mrd. Henry B.
PONTIN. Patience mrd. 2nd WUUam P. MITCHELL
and had: William, b. 1866, mrd. Sabrie and Susan
M., b. 1868, mrd. Christian P. PETERSON (they were
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mygrandparents). Willappreciate helpand suggestions.
(R# 681, no prior query)

681 Barbara C. Beck, M.R. Box 59, McNutt Ave.,
Princeto^ WV 24740:

I have been doing research on the C* family of Franklin
Co., VA for the past 2 years but have come to a
standstill at James C*. I can't find his wife or parents.
He was listed on the first tax roll of Franklin Co. in 1786.
I have been told (but cannot prove) that he was b. in
Cumberland Co., VA c.1730. I have identified 3 of his
children: Milly who mrd. Thomas ARRINGTON on
Sept. 27, 1791 in Franklin Co., VA; Elizabeth (Betsy)
who mrd. Nathan CHAPMAN on Feb. 12, 1792 in
Franklin Co.; and John, b. c.1763, mrd. Martha
Arringtonon Feb. 17,1792. John was my ancestor - he
d. Dec. 17,1855. I am also seeking info, on James C*,
son of Daniel, III and Patience THOMPSON, who mrd.
Ann COCKE Dec. 19,1764 in Cumberland Co. I need a
list of his children. He seems to be my best bet at the
present. (R# 682, no prior query)

682 MaryColeman Stewart, 5774 CalmarDr., TH-2,
Montgomery, AL 36116:

I amsearching for the parents of Benjamin and Thomas
C*. Was Thomas C*, whose will was proved 1791 in
Craven Co., NC, the brother of Benjamin C*, who d.
1813 in Lenoir Co., NC? Was this the same Benjamin
who was a captain in the NC Continental Line? Did
Benjamin marry Elizabeth GOODMAN? Desire any C*
information for Craven, Jones. Dobbs and Lenoir Cos.,

(R# 069, no prior query)M/-

683 Joseph M. Coleman, 11S. Cobblers Ct.
Niantic, CT 06357:

Here is some material that may help some NewEngland
researcher. It is from Records of the Town of
Blackstone, Worcester Co., MA, Vol. 1883-1903: Record
of family of Michael C*, b. Ireland, and wife, Margaret
GILLERAN, b. Blackstone. Children were: Ann,b. July
28, 1890; Thomas, b. Aug. 22, 1891; Joseph, b. Apr. 18,
1893; William, b. Nov. 25,1894; and Mary, birthdate and
place unk. It is fairly certain that Michael came from
Co. Roscommon. IRE as a child with parents John C*
and Mary RYAN. Also that several brothers anda sister
" James. Din (Timmy?), Tom and Sarah. The family
operated a mild farm at Millville, Worcester Co.
Michael and family later relocated to Mt. Pleas^t,
ProvidenceCo., RI. Michael d. in 1928at age 60. Since
he came from Ireland as a young boy or man, the
immigration of this family probably took place in the
1870s or 80s. (R# 567,no prior query)

684 Fred W. IHeld,1516Avenida Selva,
Fullerton, CA 92633:

I found some C* entries w >, doing some FIELD
research in an LDS subrr. These are from
microfiUm 538991, Batch 711 records of Mrs. Lois
Lyday. Mrs. Lyday died in ? I have corresponde
with her daughter.
p.80-George C* mrd. Martha PRESNALL Jan. 2.,

1706 at Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co., VA,
Campbell Co., VA marriage records:
p.97 - David C* and Eliza S.W. MOSES, Dec. 14,1824
p.97 - Bartlett B. C* and Jane ANDREWS, Nov. 9,1825
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p.97 - WiUiam E. C* and Sarah E. PUCKETT, Feb. 24,
1847; bride's father was Nelson Puckett

p.98- SpilsbyC* and Betsy BAUGH, July 9,1801; bride's
father was Bartlett C*

p.98- LindsayC* and Pauline WATKINS, Oct. 13,1823
(R# 001, also.has 056,087,122, 282, 326, 337, 376,426,

564,599,621 and 668)

685 Jud K. Arrington, 425 Broad St.,
York, AL 36925:

My 2nd ggf, Robert HILL came to AL during the War
of 1812 with Gen. Andrew Jackson's Army. He liked
what he saw. After the war he returned to Bibb Co., AL
to live. Living nearby was Wilie (Wylie) C*, b. Mar. 9,
1783, son of Charles C* and Ma^ ROUNDTREE who
had moved from Edgecombe Co., NC to Greene Co.,
AL c.1818. Wilie had mrd. Martha COBB, b. Sept. 14,
1793, dau. of James Cobb and Martha Penelope
Ethridge Butts. Their children were: Theresa, b, 1809.
d. 1850, mrd. 1824 to David N. BOYD; Roda, b. c.1810,
mrd. 1826 to Louis CANMACK; Penelope, b. c.1810,
mrd. George Hays CARNATHAN; Sarah, b. Apr. 10,
1812; John Bestor, b. 1814; Mary, b. 1816, mrd. Col.
Jacob MAYBERRY; Robert E., b. 1818 in Edgecombe
Co., NC, mrd. 1838 Rebecca E. ALFORD; Martha Ann,
b. c.1820, mrd. MC GEE; and Wilie J., b. 1822; mrd.
Caroline Virginia CHANEY. Wilie C* d. Nov. 25, 1822
in Bibb Co. Martha mrd. 2nd Robert Hill and they had
4 children: Alexander (my line), Francis Marion, Charles
Coleman, and Virginia. (R# 683, no prior query)
Editor's note - See Alford/C* connections in CV In The
NewSy Issues 91-3,91-4 and 92-1. By the 1850 census, all
of the C*s had moved out of Bibb Co. with many
relocated in Greene Co., AL and in MS. We have long
been preparing an article on Greene Co., but new
material keeps arriving!

686 Orpha M. O'Hara, 5408 Bevens Rd.,
Deford, MI 48729:

Researchers with C* interest in Miller Twp., Knox Co.,
OH might like to see Hildreth Genealogy by Allen B.
Sheneman with Trella Hemmerly Romine. Among a
group who migrated from CT to OH were William (II)
and Ruth (Mason) HILDRETH, and Ebenezer and Lucy
Hildreth C*. William and Lucy were brother and sister.
Their mother, Joanna (Chalker) Hildreth, a widow, was
also with the group and is buried in Miller Twp. Chapt.
7 deals with the C* family of Knox Co. and directly back
to Thomas C* of Wethersfield, Hartford Co., CT, and
Hadley, Hampshire Co., MA. Other chapters deal with
Lucy's lines - the book is a bounty of connections. I
acquired by copy from: Trella H. Romine, 1536
Whetstone River Road N., Caledonia, OH 43314. The
price was $25 plus $1.50 for shipping.

(R# 036, also has query 114)

687 Robert R. Coleman, 9832Dairyton Ct.,
Gaithersbur^ MD 20879:

I am trying to find information on my father, Richard C*
who d. in MD in 1961. When he registered for social
security in 1936 he listed his parents as David C* and
Adelia COOPER and that he was b. Sept. 12, 1901, in
Everett (possibly MA). Sometimes he used Everett as a
middle name. He was buried at Forest Glen Cemetery
of St. John the Evangelist Catholic Church, Silver
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Spring, MD. Cemetery records state that his burial plot
was paid for after his death by a Mrs. David Coleman,
however, there are no further details about her. She was
not a member of the church nor listed in any area
directory of the period. Richard C* lived in NYC from
at least 1936 to 1945, when he moved to the Washington,
DC area, where he mrd. Helen ANGELO (she d. in
1983). He apparently had been in the Army, but his
discharge certificate seems to be an altered copyof one
issued to Andrew MC MANUS who had enlisted Aug.
26, 1918; further research shows Andrew was b. in
Ireland,grew up in Jamaica Plains near Boston. Among
the few items in Richard C*'s foot locker was a vintage
army uniform in which he had been photographed. But
a serial number on the uniform was traced in army
records to that of James J. McManus, enlisted NYC
June 5,1917; died in FL in 1978. Also in the foot locker
was an envelope postmarked NYC Mar. 18, 1936 and
addressed to Richard Coleman c/o Albert CAJLDERON,
217 N. Alabama St., Indianapolis, IN. Will appreciate
any help and suggestions for ^ther search.

(R# 684, no prior query)

688 Ric Blake, 123 Fieldstone Drive,
Londonderry, NH 03053:

Myearliest known C* ancestor is my4th ggf, Peter C*,
b. C.1740 in Orange Co., VA, d. c.1808 in GravsonCo.,
VA. He mrd. c.1765 to Abigail JAYNE who d. aft. 1833
in Pike Co., KY. Their children were: Mary, b. c.1766,
d. 1856, mrd. James WILLIAMS; Rachel, b. 1767, d.
1826, mrd. John BURCHAM, Jr.; William, b. c.1768;
Abr^am, b. 1770, possibly Amelia Co., VA, d. c.1840,
mrd. Elizabeth PARKER; Peter, Jr., b. 1772, Surrv Co.,
VA, d. 1852, mrd. 1st Charlotte THOMPSON, mrd. 2nd
Mahala BENTLY, mrd. 3rd. Sarah DALES; Stephen H.,
b. 1774 Surry Co., d. 1867, mrd. 1st c.1806 Sarah
RANKIN, mrd. 2nd LucyADKINS, mrd. 3rd Christiana
WHITE; Charity, b. c.1775, unmrd.; Jerusha, b. 1776,
mrd. William WELLS; Richard, b. c.1778 Surry Co., d.
1860-70; M. Daniel, b. 1787Surry Co., d. 1870 Pike Co.,
KY, mrd. bef. 1810 Sarah KINDER, dau. of George
Kinder of NC. Myline is thru Stephen H. and Sarah C*
and their dau. Jerusha C* (my 2nd ggm), b. C.18p7 in
Grayson Co., VA, d. aft. 1860, prob. Lawrence Co., KY.
She mrd. Henry ADKINS, Jr., b. 1802in VA.

(R# 685, no prior query)

RECYCLED QUERIES AND STATEMENTS

Policy: Requests are accepted to rerun queries morethan
two years old. Length must not exceed 2/3 column
(longer queries should be broken up and resubmitted as
two or more new ones). It is preferred that whenever
possible, older queries be revised and submitted as
updates. Recycling is subject to spaceavailability.

343 Mrs. Donald J. Coleman, Rt. 2, Box 475,
Smithville, MO 64089(from 88-2):

My earliest known C* ancestor is Jeremiah C*, b. 1805
in PA, mri Eliza Ann . b. 1796. Their children
were: Jesse Hiram, b. 1832; and Samuel, b. 1835. Jesse
Hiram C* mrd. Margaret KELLY (b. VA 1831). They
had 5 children, the first of which wasJohn Hiram C*, b.
Dec. 12, 1849 at Cumberland, Alleghanv Co., MD.
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There were 3 other boys and a girl but their identities
are unknown. Jesse Hiram C* d. in 1857- he went down
with his ship. Margaret Kelly C* d. in 1859. The
orphaned children went to live with a paternal uncle in
either PA, or in Gallipolis, Gallia Co., OH. John Hiram
C* ran away from home at the age of 13 and never had
any contact with his family. He came to MO and mrd.
Nancy LUTXS. Their children were: Alton Lutes, b.
1888; Roger Burton; Margaret Catherine; George
Lindsey; Daniel Emmett, b. 1898; andJohn Hiram, Jr.

(R# 420, no other query)

473 Barbara Green, 13414MysticStreet,
Whittier, CA 90605 (from 89-3):

I am seeking information on the parents of John
COLMAN, whowas b. in 1696 in Charlestown, MA. He
mrd. 1st.Dorothy UPHAM on April23,1723 in Maiden,
Middlesex Co., MA; she d. Jan. 24,1734. He mrd. 2nd.
Persis TUFTS. I have veryvague information from two
sources that John's father, also named John, arrived in
MA from England in the late 17th century, with two or
three children, but no wife. I do know that his father
died while John was quite young. One source thought
that the father drowned in Boston Harbor. Any help
would be greatly appreciated. I have a great deal of
information on allied lines, which I would be more than
happy toshare. (R# 312, no prior query)

505 Mrs. Melvin A. Forrest, Box 340,
Morton, WA 98356(from 90-1):

I am still seeking information on the parents and family
of Charles CRITTENDEN C*, b. June 1847 in Byrpn
Co., KY. His pension affidavits state that he entered the
Union Army in the Civil War under the alias ofJoseph
E. C. DEFRIES. He died Dec. 1906 in Bremerton,
Kitsao Co., WA. Will appreciate anything on either
name and \^1gladly reimburse for postage and standard
copying costs. (R# 366, see also queries 271 and 300)

MORE ON TUCKER/r* CONNECTION

by William G. Carter, R# 519
1030 Vista Del Mar, San Jose, CA 95132

Issue 91-4 included an article asking. Was Coleman
Tucker a C* Descendant? I found many more clues in
two books.
1) There are many C^/TUCKER entries tobe found m
The Robert Coleman Family - From yirginia to Texas, by
J. P. Coleman (see obituary, p.l in91-4):

The will of Robert C*, Jr., "weak and helpless" m
1721, gave hisestate to RobertTucker, Sr.

The 1744 will of Robert Tucker of Amelia Co.,
VA, names his son, Robert Tucker as executor, wife
Martha, sons Daniel, Joseph, anddau. Sarah CLAY.

Frances C*, dau. of William C* of Amelia Co.
mrd. Robert Tucker. Their dau. Martha was b. Mar. 6,
1727 bychurch record in Prince George Co., VA.

On Dec. 24, 1753, R. (Robert) Tucker was oneof
the witnesses of the inventory of Godfrey C*, dec'd.,
brother of Frances along with PeterC*, another brother.

Will of Robert Tucker of Amelia Co. written Dec.
8, 1768, probated May 25, 1869, witness Jesse C*,
executor son William Tucker; names wife Frances, son
Godfrey, William, Robert, Daniel and daus. Martha
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SMITH, Frances CROWDER, and Rachel OLD. No
mention of a Coleman Tucker so far. Frances, Jr. was b.
1730 in Prince George Co. and mrd. Abraham Crowder,
Jr. They named a son Godfrey Crowder.
2) In Dinwiddie Co., VA Data by Hughes, probable
kinships from co. tax rolls, p.129: 1788-90 and 1792,
Robert Tucker, Coleman and Stith Tucker. This must
be Robert III, sonof Robert andFrances, andColeman
and Stith must be sons (grandsons of Robert and
Frances).
Editor's note - Tucker entries are found in JPC's book
on pages 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 50, 398, 422, 423, 427, 428,
432,433, and 447 (thanks to Louise B. Fowler).

FAMILY HISTORY

compiled by
Isabel Coleman Chastain R# 067

James E. Coleman R# 006
Mary Coleman Stewart

We are two sisters and a brother who have
researched our C* line for over 10 years. We have
visited cemeteries, courthouses, libraries, and have
contacted hundreds of individuals throughout the South,
Our goal is to clarify the early segment of our family and
establish the relationship to other, more fully defined
early C* lines.

Although much valuable data have been gathered,
we now face the problem of determining the pjuentage
ofour 3rd great grandparents. This problem might not
exist if: (1) The C* family Bible had not been destroyed
in a home fire in 1924; (2) British soldiers had not
burned the 1810 census records in Washi^on during
the War of 1812; and (3) Sherman's soldiers had not
been so careless with matches in GA in 1864. Despite
these misfortunes, we could, with a little luck, bre^
through and pull in our e^ly line, including perhaps, the
immigrant ancestor. Indications are that most C lines
descend from a few families that came to VAin the mid-
to-late 1600s from southern England.

Our parents were Coby C. C* (1882-1944) and
Fannie Mae GOODWIN (1891-1974). Ourgrandparents
in this line were Thomas LIVINGSTON C* (184%1920)
and Amanda Jane CANTERBURY (1848-1911). Great
grandparents were Abraham WOMACK C* (1^3-18^)
Ind Mary RINGGOLD (1805-1881). The Rmggolds
were early' settlers and landowners in the Chesapeake
Bayarea of MD.

Mary's maiden name of Ringgold has not been
fully verified. Strong evidence exists that she was,
indeed, a Ringgold. Thomas Livingston C* (the
youngest son of Abraham and Mary) named one of his
sons Guy Ringgold C*. And Coby C. C* named one of
his sons likewse. In 1941 the latter's wife, F^e Mae
C* remembered the nameRinggold as the maiden name
of the mother of Thomas Livingston C*. Mary is
believed to be the dau. of Richard Ringgold who mrd.
Isabel Frances Livingston. Both the names Livmgston
and Ringgold were introduced into the C* line as given
names. . • r

As we began to develop our C* line, mformation
was received onat least three DAR records which stated
that Abraham Womack C"s parents were Benj^m
Stephen C* (1775-1815) and Elizabeth WOMACK
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(1785-18S3). Benjamm Stephen C* was listed as the son
of Benjamin Andrew C* (1746-1813) and Elizabeth
GOODMAN (1742-1775) of Lenoir Co., NC. Believing
in the sanctityof DAR records,we accepted these claims
as fact, untU another turn of events began to raise
doubts. Family traditionheld that Benjamin Stephen C*
d. in Jasper Co., OA at age 40, leaving eight children.
Jasper Co. records yielded no trace of Benjamin Stephen
C*. Moreover, Benjamin Andrew C* and his wife
Elizabeth Goodman were listed on DAR records as
having children, besides Benjamin Stephen —Francis,
Isaiah, Abner, Elizabeth, Shelley and Sarah. None of
these names can be verified in census records as
belonging to the family of Benjamin Andrew C* and
Elizabeth Goodman. In fact, the census never includes
the middle name Andrew, nor do the NC Revolutionary
War records. It shows up only in old family letters and
DAR records.

Elizabeth Womack C* mrd. twice after the death
of Benjamin Stephen C*: (1) Thomas H. LANGHAM;
and (2) Enoch STRINGFELLOW. Elizabeth d. in 1853
and is buried in Hale Co.,AL (Hale Co. was formed in
1867 from portions of Greene. Marengo. Perry and
Tuscaloosa Cos.). Francis C* of Washington Co., AL
(b. 1744) died in 1824, his son, Benjamin having
predeceased him in 1815. Benjamin's children were
awarded his portion of Francis C*'s estate. Could it be
that the DAR records had mistakenly attached
Benjamin as the son of Benjamin Andrew C* of NC
when he actually was the son of Francis C* (1744-1824)?

Family traditions together with old papers and
letters indicate that both Benjamin Andrew C* and
Francis C* were b. m Va. Records show that Benjamin
Andrew C* lived and died in NC. Records prove that
Francis C* lived in SC and GA before crossing Indian
territory to settle in an area that was later to become
Washington Co., AL. Francis C* d. in Washington Co.
in 1824. ^From the ages and similarity of the name
patterns in the families of Benjamin and Francis, it is
quite possible that they were brothers. They both took
part in the Revolutionary War. Then there is William
C* of NC who made his will in Anson Co., NC in 1750.
An old paper states that two of William C*'s children
married children of Benjaminyl/idrew C*, indicating that
they were cousins.

If anyone has information or theories relating to
this C* puzzle, please write Mrs. Mary Coleman
Stewart, 5774 Calmar Dr., Montgomery, AL 36110.
Help will be greatlyappreciatedand postage gladly paid.
Editor's note - We are also caught up in this dilemma,
and are very busy trying to prove descent from one of
the other sons of the above-mentioned William C*.

THOMAS C* JR. OF VA & TN

by Steven A. Coleman, R# 553
P.O. Box 636, Mandeville, LA 70470-0636

The following research was inspired byquery 072 (Issue
87-3, p.9a) which sought information on the Thomas C*
who d. in Maurv Co., TN in 1826. The following
information was gleaned from two sources: Roster of
Members andAncestors of the TN DAR, p.474; and also
from, Source Records from the DAR Magazine, 1947-
2950, edited by Katie-Prince, W. Esker, Genealogical
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Publishing Co., Baltimore, 1975:
The parents of Thomas C*, Jr. were Col. Thomas

C*, Sr. (1738-1810) and his wife, Elizabeth CAMPBELL.
They were both of Gloucester Co., VA. Their children
were: 1) Lucy, mrd. William FALKNER, or FULKS.
2) Richard, mrd. Lucy SYDNOR. 3) Elizabeth "Betty,"
mrd. Benjamin RODTH or ROUTT. 4) Thomas, see
following. 5) Robert. 6) Sarah, mrd. Thomas
WALKER. 7) James. 8) Mary, mrd. Oliver STOTT.

No. 1), Thomas C*, Jr. of Gloucester Co., VA was
b. June 30,1770,and d. 1826 and buried at Williamsport,
Maury Co., TN. He mrd. Clarissa WHITE, b. Jan. 22,
1777. Their marriage probably took place at Salisbury,
Rowan Co., NC in 1789. Clarissa was the dau. of
William White who was the son of Moses and Mary
(McConnell) White, Jr. of Rowan Co. The will of
Moses White, Jr. was proven on Nov. 9, 1786. See
Rowan Co. Wills,1743-1868, Vol. 23. p.78.

The following is a deed which transfers to Oliver
and Mary C* Stott, title of land once owned by Col.
Thomas C*,Sr. It is fromAn-Searching News, Oct.-Nov.
1980,Vol. 17, p. 180:

Deed dated Jan. 1812 and recorded on Feb. 3, 1812 m
Richmond Co., VA, Deed Book #19, pages 161-163 -

Thomas and Sarah (C*) Walker of
Northumberland co., VA; Thomas C*., Jr. of TN;
Robert C* of KY; James C* of KY; and the heirs of
Lucy (C*) Fulks, deceased; to wit: Nancy Fulks, John
Fulks, cWles Fulks and William Fulks by Charles
Fulks, his guardian, of Northumberland Co., VA to
Oliver Stott of Richmond Co., VA, whose wife, Mary
(C*) Stott is one of the legatees of Col. Thomas C*, Sr.,
deceased. Consideration is $523JO current VA money.

Being the said land whereon the said Col. Thomas
C*, (Sr.) dec. last resided and being in Famham Parish,
Richmond Co., VA. Containing 182 acres, more or less,
and bounded by the lands of William ELMORE, George
CONNALLY and William FORRESTER. The witnesses
are: John BRYANT, William Bryant, Joseph
ALEXANDER, John Alexander, Richard Routt, and
Luke HANKS.
Now for some questions: Look back over the list of
children of Col. Thomas C* and wife Elizabeth
(Campbell) C*. Why is there no mention in the deed of
Richard C* or his wife, Lucy (Sydnor) C*, or their child,
Elizabeth Sydnor C*? Yes, they could have been all
dead by 1812. But what about Betty C* and her
husband, Benjamin Routh/Routt? Incidentally, note
that one of the witnesses is Richard Routt.
Anotherpossible cross connection: A John Routt mrd. in
1713 Winifred Sydnor, dau. of Anthony and Elizabeth
(Dew) Sydnor. This is from The Dameron-Damron
Genealogy, Part I, page 176, by Helen Foster Snow,
1954.

C* BURIALS IN FRANKFORT. KY CEMETERY

by Joy Van Curon Blanton, R# 409
104 Marlowe Ct., Frankfort, Ky 40601

This is a listingof C*s buried in the Frankfort Cemetery
at 215 E. Main St., Frankfort, KY. The information was
extracted from The Frankfort Cemetery, Frankfort KY,
pub. 1988 by KY Genealogical Society, Frankfort. The
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graves are indexed by section and page no. (for example,
S-450 indicates section S, page 450). Except for the last
three listings, these are all C*s. Mid^e names that seem
derived from surnames are capitalized and bolded at
Hrst appearance.

Mary PENN, 1856-1883, B-35
Edward BURDETTE, d. 11/6/1911, son of R.T. and

C.G. C*, £-69
Catherine GRAHAM, d. 7/31/1890, w. of R. T. C*. E-69
Richard TAYLOR, d. 9/27/1877, E-69
Lucy Belle, d. 10/3/1908, dau. of R.T. & C.G. C*, E-69
Richard T., 3/4/1850-4/11/1918, E-69
Rebecca AUSTIN, 1840-1925, E-69
Patrick J., 1876-1904, son of J. & C. C*, F-109
PatrickJoseph, Jr., 7/14/1884-3/22/1931, F-109
Nora, d. 12/8/1873, fromCo.Cork. IRE, age24, F-108
Joseph Patrick, 9/23/1854-8/13/1939, from Blarney, Co.

Cork, IRE, F-116
Margaret MURPHY, 12/25/1855-7/17/1943, from Co.

Cork, IRE, F-116
John, 1844-1925, F-117
Catherine, 1843-1899, wife of John C*, F-117
Edward J., 6/1/1836-7/30/1906,1-169
Uura P., 12/21/1844-10/7/1931,1-169
Katherine, 8/14/1868-7/18/1951,1-169
L. L. (Brother)12/4/1834-7/2/1891,1-169
John Wesley, 1840-1889. J-192
Eloise FREEMAN, 1854-1937, wife of J. W. C*,J-192
Jacobs., 1855-1939,J-197
Ann Elizabeth, 5/3/1815-8/12/1879, wife of J. Carter

C* J-197
J.Citer, 1/27/1808-12/20/1887, J-197
Edward S.,d. 2/21/1860age73yrs. 8 mo., J-197
Margareti d. 1/26/1860 age 71 yrs. 8 mo., wife of

Edwards. C*, J-197
Roberta THURMAN, 3/31/1852-3/12/1877, b. in

Franklin Co., KY and d. in Owensboro, Daviess Co.,
KY.wifeofJ. W. C*, L-207

Thefollowing names appear ononemonument (N-293):
CorneUa MARRIOTT, 3/5/1841-4/4/1873, dau. of

Chapman and Mary Ann C*
Mary Ann CRITTENDEN, 5/15/1813-2/13/1891, wife

of Chapman C*, b. in Russellville, Logan Co., KY, d.
in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY

Chapman, 5/17/1793-7/12/1850, b. in VA, d. in
Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY

Chapman,2/17/1843-1/10/1917
Eugenia Crittenden, 5/28/1839-12/16/1916

Jane HENDRICK, 1843-1917, N-293
Susie SMITH, 8/19/1892- ?, dau. of George F. Smith

(5/6/1850-3/15/1924) and Susie Smith (9/10/1860-
1931,0-302

Lambert YOUNG, Sr., 3/17/1891-11/7/1950,0-302
MaryLouise, 9/19/1879-5/12/1971, 0-315
Clarice, 1890-1918,0-316
EmUy v., 1851-1932, wife of John M. C*,0-316
John M., 1838-1904,0-316
MarshaU W., 6/17/1886-11/30/1972, KY Mech. U.S.

Army WWII, 0-316
Marshall WOODS, Jr., 12/9/1922-12/9/1928,0-317
Anne MILLS, 12/19/1875-3/25/1964,0-317
Carter WOODSON, 7/25/1874-5/12/1955,0-317
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MaUie JOHNSON, 9/15/1884-12/12/1923, Glenn's
CreekSection (GCS), p.419

MUton, 1842-1918, GCS-420
DoUy, 1847-1921, GCS-420
Nannie C., 1872-1937, dau. of Milton and Dolly C*,

GCS-420
James S., 6/1/1881-8/21/1951, GCS-422
Andrew D.,3/17/1877-9/16/1959, GCS-422
Willye R., 8/26/1895-8/26/1970, GCS-422
Elizabeth, 8/1/1834-8/6/1898, GCS-423
Clark, d. 1855 age 80 yrs., stepfather ofJ.W. MARTIN,

GCS-428 ^ ^
Savilia, 6/9/1877-12/5/1893, dau. of J. and E. C ,

GCS-428
Clarence T.,5/23/1822-7/9/1957, S-450
Mary C. KING, 10/5/1884-8/8/1961, S-450
Robert H., 1/25/1896-1/10^966, KY SFC U.S. Army

WWI,T-463
Clover Frances, 8/19/1930-1/12/1984,T-463
A. LaRue, 1864-1937, T-474
Kate G., 1965-1968, T-474

C*s listed under other surnames.

MC DONALD, Richard C», 1872-1933, E-69
JETT, Sallie C*, 1841-1909, wife ofW.W. Jett, J-197
CHAMBERS, Elizab. C*, 12/20/1885-9/20/1965, P-317

Rinr.R^PHIFS FROM CQ^INTV HISTORIES
Warren Co. KY

This biography was written for History of Bowling
Green, KY by Betty Tomlinson, R# 606,416 Kane Ave.,
#1, Mt. Henry, IL 60050. The printed version contained
several errorswhich Bettyhascorrected here.
Thomas C* (1754-1821) was b. inSpottsvlvania Co., VA,
the son of Edward C* (c.l720 - c.1794). Thomas mrd.
Lucretia WAGGONER and had: Henry (1744-1808,
mrd. Mary HUTCHERSC Robert Edward (1748-
1843), mrd. Catherine ROI ">N; James (1750-1834),
mrd. Sarah TAYLOR; Th. (1754-1821), mrd. 1st
Nancy PEMBERTON, 2na J. Polly BALLARD m
1813 at Warren Co., Ki, John, mrd. Hannah
Hutcherson; William, mrd. Sarah Hutcherson; Phoebe,
mrd. John Hutcherson; and Catherine, mrd, Ruben
Waggoner.

Thomas C* mrd. 1st Nancy Pemberton (1768-
1811), dau. of William and Elpbeth (Vaughn)
Pemberton. Children were: William, mrd. Nancy
WEBB; John, mrd. Mary RANDALL; Benjamin; Daniel,
mrd. Harriet KIRBY; Larkin, mrd. Jane BREEDLOVE;
Thomas; Betsy, mrd. Michael FRAKER, Sr.; Mary Ann
Tolly," mrd. Enos ALLEN; Margaret "Peggy," mrd. 1st
THALES, 2nd D.T. MORRISON; and Nancy mrd.
James WEATHERSPOON.

Thomas and his family arrived inWarren Co., KY
in '08, settling on Bays Fork Creek, part of which
beca..re Allen Co., KY. Thomas mrd. 2nd Nancy
B-vLL \RD.

Larkin C* (1801-1861) mrd. Aug. 16,1824 to Jane
Ere;, love, dau. William and Mary (Watts) Breedlove of
simnson Co., KY. They had 10 children: James
Pemberton; Melcina mri DEMPSEY; Mary, mrd.
Weatherspoon; Thomas; Elizabeth, mrd. 1st LIVELY,
2nd PENNER; Drusilla, mrd. Lively, Charles; Robert;
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Lucy Ann; and Tula FrancesWRAY.
James Pemberton C* (1826-1888) lived and d. in

Bowling Green. He was postmaster, grocer,
steamboatman, and judge. Family tradition says he was
mayor of BowUng Green. He mrd. in 1855 Fanny
Eliza^th REESE, dau. ofIsaac and Angeline (Roberts)
Reese. James and Fanny raised Reese children Mary
and Isaac, Jr. along with their own children: Ida, mrd.
Charles Munkle; Frank; Harry, Hallie, mrd.
SLEMMONS; Florence, mrd. GARRISON; Mary, mrd.
GREGORY; Willie; and Wilson. James probably
worked for Fann/s uncle, Edwin T. Roberts as
steamboat captain, and in 1861, during the Civil War,
moved his family to Evansville where Hallie was born.
One of the children of Charles and Ida Munkle was
Corrine (1855-1953) who mrd. Edgar F. BROWN. They
were the parents of Elizabeth Tomlinson. [more detail,
on latter generations is included m original]

Bradford Co.. PA

This biography is from Pioneer and Patriot Families of
Bradford Co., PA 1700 - JSW by Clement F. Heverly,
pub. 1913. It was submitted by Mrs. Clark Coleman,
R# 670, P.O. Box 4572, Charlottesville, VA 22905. She
found it in the University of VA Libr^. She says, "I
have only non-C* surname objectives in Bradford Co.,
PA, but will be happy to help any C* researcher
interested in this locality."
The C*s were from Litchfield Co., CT. It is claimed that
as early as 1791 a Mr. C*, who had served as sheriff of
Litchfield Co., CT was living at or near Browntown. He
had at least four children: 1) Darius was a noted hunter,
settled in Susguehanna Co., PA. He had 3 sons and 9
daus. 2) Elijah was the pioneer chimney builder. He
mrd. MiUie SHIPPY and d. in Pike Twp. c.1812.
3) Sarah mrd. a Mr. BROWNING. 4) Reuben mrd.
Jane SCOTT and settled in Pike Twp. It is said that
Reuben built the second house on Rockwell creek, and
that he and his sons cleared more land than any other
family in Pike. They had 13 children.
Editor's note - See the extensive historyof this C* line in
Ancestry of John Worden C* appearingin issues 89-1,89-
2 and 89-3. The line is traced from Thomas C*, the 1635
NewEngland immigrant ancestor. The PA branchesare
included and much detail is given for the family of
Reuben C*.

VWIklnson Co.. GA

These are from some notes taken by the Editor while on
a visit to the Savannah, GA Public Library in 1988. The
following are from Wilkinson Co., GA Collections, by
Joseph T.Maddm^ pub. 1973:
4 Members of Big Sandy Missionary Baptist Church,,
organized 1809, includes: John C*, 1838 (soon died);
Malinda C*, 1838 - d. 1873; William C*, 1858.
♦ Muster Roll, Co. I, 3rd. Reg. GA Volunteers,
Infantry CSA from Wilkinson Co. Henry C*, wounded
at Manassas in 1863;captured at Petersburg, VA 1865.
4 Will Beneficiaries - p.122, Willis ALLEN, 1815-1871,
son of James Allen and Jane C*. He mrd. 1st Mary Ann
MEREDITH; 2nd Sara Rebecca Meredith. Heirs: John,
mrd. Rosebud KING; Wyatt, mrd. Mary Louise King;
Jane, mrd. G.OA. DAUGHTRY; James, mrd. Lilla
King; and Sara, mrd. 1st F. E. SHEPHERD, and 2nd
John King.
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C*s IN THE NEWS

C*Information Appearingin Various Publications
conducted by

Cris Coleman, R# 209
P.O. Box11781, Salt Lake City, UT 84147-0781

(801) 278-8848

1. From AtwoodAncestors, Vol. VIII, No. 1, Spring 1990,
p.l7: Elizabeth C* is buried in Lowe's Graveyard in
Covington Co., MS, with her husband, John
ATWOOD, who was b. c.1765 in VA(?). Their
children are listed.

2.Same publication. Vol. VIII, No. 2, Fall 1990, p.27:
Henry C* mrd. Ann R. Atwood, who was b. Mar. 31,
1853, dau. of Eleazer H. and Susanna (Freeman)
Atwood of Wellfleet (locality not identified).
Additional Atwood ancestry is listed.

3.Same publication and bsue, p.39 (query column):
Elizabeth C*, b. c.1765/70 in Holland(?). Is she same
as Elizabeth C* in item 1 above? Some children and
grandcluldben listed.
Editor's note - There was once a small community
named Holland located in Nansemond Co., VA. It has
since been swallowed by the city of Suffolk and does
not appear on modem maps.

4. From Austins ofAmerica, Aug.1990, p.358: JacobC*
AUSTIN mentioned with ancestry.

5.Same publication, pp361-2: An entry from the 1850
Niagara Co., NY census: Aaron C*, farmer, age 35, b.
MA; wife Laviney C., 35, NY. Children, all b. NY:
Alphonzo, 7; Rosanah, 4; Emily, 3, James, 1. Also
Samuel C*, Sr., 76, CT; Esther, 77, CT; Jeremiah, 40;
Edgar, '25; Samuel, Jr., 14, NY; and Rosannah Austin,
age 22.

6.From newspaper, Greene Co., AL Independent, April
4,1991, p.8. A column. Yesteryear in Green Co. states:
(1) John C*, Esq. of Jasper is here on a visit to his
parents. (2) Mr. Harvey C*, near Eutaw, listed asson-
in-lawto Col. TJ. ANDERSON. Another edition, date
unknown, stated: Wiley J. C* listed in the muster rolls
of Capt. John C.C. Sanders, Greene Co., 1861. Left
Eutaw for VA. Thanks to Mauriece Hinson, R# 550).

7.From Family Puzzlers, published by Heritage papers,
Athens GA. In Issue #1213, Jan. 18, 1992: A book
review of..<4 Great Heritage, an overview of families in
Burke. Emanuel. Jefferson. Screvens wd Jgnkips Cos.,
GA,listed C* among represented families.

8.Same publication. Issue #1225, Apr. 11, 1992:
Records from HIGGASON Bible, submitted by
Jacqueline Judah, P.O. Box 3924, South Padre Island,
TX 78597. Listed is the marriage of James Fleming
Higgason and Fulvia Dodd C* on Feb. 6. 1896 (place
not identified). James was b. Dec. 14, 1849. A sister,
Rosalie, is recorded as having been born Feb. 1855 in
Marion Co., AL.
Editor's note - There were no C* families in Marion
Co., AL at the 1840 or 1850 censuses, but some seem
to have moved there later. See possible connection in
query 568.

Editor's Note - Please help Cris Coleman continue this
valuable feature. You can support his effort by sending
him any C* information you find inpublications. Be sure
to include name and date of the journal, society rurnie,
co./state, and other information as used above. It isnot
necessary thatitems befrom currentpublications.
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GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATION OF C* FAMILIES. 1840 ALABAMA CENSUS

compiledby the Editor
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* First name spelling
as in index.

1 Spelled Co/man
2. Spelled Colemon
3. Spelled Colemar
4. Spelled Collman
(No 'K' spellings)
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